Total Working Capital 66,093,183$  69,585,594$  3,492,411$
Working Capital Allow. Factor 13.0% 13.0% -$
Working Capital Allowance 8,592,114$   9,046,127$   454,013$
Rate Base 40,508,237$  42,611,109$  2,102,873$   1

 2

The 2017 proposed average net book value of capital has increased by $1,648,859 from 3

2016 due to the completion of planned capital spending on distribution assets. The 4

increase in WCA once again is directly attributed to an increase in commodity costs of 5

$3,000,000 representing a $436,000 increase to WCA while the remaining $17,000 6

increase is due to normal inflationary increases in operating costs of approximately 2% 7

year over year. 8

 9

2017 Bridge Year vs. 2018 Test Year 10

The 2018 proposed Test Year rate base of $40,296,054 is $2,315,055 less than the 11

2017 Bridge Year rate base of $42,611,109.  The following table shows the details of 12

the year over year change.  13

 14

Table 2-10: Rate Base Variance 2017 Bridge Year  vs 2018 Test Year 15

  Erie Thames Powerlines
Filed:15 September, 2017

  EB-2017-0038
  Exhibit 2
  Tab 1
  Schedule 3
  Page 8 of 8

Description 2017 Bridge 2018 Test Variance
Accounting Standard MIFRS MIFRS
Gross Fixed Assets 56,177,481$  59,420,431$  3,242,950$
Accumulated Depreciation 21,734,751-$  23,577,531-$  1,842,780-$
Net Book Value 34,442,729$  35,842,900$  1,400,170$
Average Net Book Value 33,564,982$  35,142,814$  1,577,833$
Total Working Capital 69,585,594$  68,709,864$  875,730-$
Working Capital Allow. Factor 13.0% 7.5% 0-$
Working Capital Allowance 9,046,127$   5,153,240$   3,892,887-$
Rate Base 42,611,109$  40,296,054$  2,315,055-$   1

 2

The 2018 average net book value of capital has increased by $1,577,833 from 2017 3

projected due to the completion of planned capital spending on distribution assets as 4

proposed in ETPL’s DSP included in this application in Exhibit 2-C.  5

 6

The large decrease in WCA allowance relates to a $1,150,000 decrease in forecasted 7

commodity costs from the reduction in load forecast due to CDM projected and weather 8

normalization, the impact of this change is a $149,000 reduction in WCA (when using 9

the same WCA factor). Details on the load forecast utilized in the calculation of proposed 10

[…]

28 1980 System Supervisor Equipment 512,299$   561,144$   48,844$
29 1990 Other Tangible Property -$   -$
30 Subtotal 4,923,623$   5,291,410$   367,787$
31 Contribution & Grants
32 1995 Contribution & Grants 6,797,192-$   6,797,192-$   -$
33 Subtotal 6,797,192-$   6,797,192-$   -$
34 Grand Total 55,456,155$   58,524,845$   3,068,690$

Table 2-25: 2016 Actual Gross Assets vs. 2017 Bridge

 1

The 2017 projected ending gross asset balance of $58,524,845 is $3,068,690 greater than 2
the 2016 year-end amount of  $55,456,155.   The increase is related to planned distribution 3
system capital expenditures of $2,700,903 and $367,787 in other capital expenditures, 4
Leasehold improvements of $96,611, new service trucks and trailers of $187,250 5

2017 Bridge Year-MIFRS vs. 2018 Test Year-MIFRS 6

  Erie Thames Powerlines
Filed:15 September, 2017

  EB-2017-0038
  Exhibit 2
  Tab 2
  Schedule 1
  Page 23 of 23

Line No. USofA Description 2017 Bridge 2018 Test Variance
1 Intangible Plant
2 1611 Computer Software 1,473,052$   1,525,552$   52,500$
3 1612 Land Rights 45,679$   45,679$   0-$
4 Subtotal 1,518,731$   1,571,231$   52,500$
5 Distribution Plant
6 1805 Land 178,544$   178,544$   -$
7 1808 Buildings 278,050$   1,008,806$   730,756$
8 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50kV -$   -$
9 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 527,137$   566,197$   39,061$
10 1830 Pole, Towers & Fixtures 9,377,050$   9,460,163$   83,113$
11 1835 Overhead Conductiors & Devices 15,613,123$   15,878,256$   265,133$
12 1840 Underground Conduit 3,184,673$   3,307,522$   122,850$
13 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 7,646,891$   7,921,861$   274,970$
14 1850 Line Transformers 9,732,678$   9,871,406$   138,728$
15 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 6,393,139$   7,563,825$   1,170,686$
16 1860 Meters 5,580,612$   5,745,100$   164,488$
17 Subtotal 58,511,896$   61,501,680$   2,989,785$
18 General Plant
19 1905 Land -$
20 1908 Buildings & Fixtures -$

1910 Leasehold Improvements 553,257$   523,146$
21 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 Years) 102,190$   97,709$   4,480-$
22 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(post Mar 19/07) 281,013$   327,815$   46,802$
23 1930 Transportation Equipment 3,119,508$   3,198,163$   78,655$
24 1935 Stores Equipment -$   -$
25 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 253,099$   288,783$   35,684$
26 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment 43,721$   31,082$   12,638-$

1950 Power Operated Equipment 345,564$   224,659$   120,905-$
27 1955 Communications Equipment 31,915$   31,915$   -$
28 1980 System Supervisor Equipment 561,144$   607,299$   46,156$
29 1990 Other Tangible Property -$
30 Subtotal 5,291,410$   5,330,573$   39,163$
31 Contribution & Grants
32 1995 Contribution & Grants 6,797,192-$   6,790,435-$   6,758$
33 Subtotal 6,797,192-$   6,790,435-$   6,758$
34 Grand Total 58,524,845$   61,613,050$   3,088,205$

Table 2-26: 2017 Bridge Year vs. 2018 Test Year

 1

The total projected ending gross asset balance for the 2018TY of $61,613,050 is 2
$3,088,205 greater than the 2017  projected  ending  amount  $58,524,845. Net distribution  3
assets are planned to increase by $2,996,543 and general capital expenditures are planned to 4
increase  by $91,663 which includes $99,302 of Hardware and Software investment, $78,655 5
of vehicle purchases, ($120,905) in disposal of Power Operated Equipment and $46,156 in 6
SCADA and automation investment. 7

  Erie Thames Powerlines
Filed:15 September, 2017